
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Arjun Mittra 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Stephen Sowerby 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Joanna Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Rowan Turner 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Brian Coleman 
Anne Hutton 
 

David Longstaff 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
Robert Rams 
 

Lisa Rutter 
Brian Salinger 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Report of the Acting Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management  
 

 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

7.   42 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT - F/02942/12  
 

1 - 8 

 High Barnet Ward  
 

 

8.   30 Grimsdyke Crescent, Barnet, Herts EN5 4AG - B/02356/12  
 

9 - 16 

 Oakleigh Ward  
 

 

9.   Rear of 39 Somerset Road, Barnet, Herts EN5 1RL - B/01631/12  
 

17 - 28 

 Totteridge Ward  
 

 

10.   Oaklands, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PX - B/04636/11  
 

29 - 36 

11.   Oaklands, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PX - B/04527/11  
 

37 - 50 

12.   Totteridge Village Hall, Badgers Croft, London, N20 8AH - 
B/01780/12  
 

51 - 60 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

13.   Finchley Reform Synagogue, 101 Fallow Court Avenue, London 
N12 0BE - F/02183/12  

61 - 82 

14.   Any items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 
 



 
    

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
LOCATION: 

 
42 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT 

REFERENCE: F/02942/12 Received: 30 July 2012 
  Accepted: 01 August 2012 
WARD(S): East Finchley 

 
Expiry: 26 September 2012 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Gallery Zadah Pension Fund 

PROPOSAL: Change of Use from Class A2 to Class A1 Retail Shop. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  Design and access statement, Drawings 1014-BA-
100, 1014-BA-101, 1014-BA-102, 1014-BA-103, 1014-BA-104. 

 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
 permission.  

 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
20
[...]
y 
Planning Document - Contributions to Education, Supplementary Planning 
Document - Contributions to Heath Facilities.  
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS NPPF and CS5. 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
DM01 and DM02 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): 
The proposed development is considered to have an acceptable impact on 
the character and appearance of the application site and the general street 
scene. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This proposal is considered to 
accord with Council policies and guidance. 
 

2. The applicant is advised that this grant of permission does not infer or imply 
the right to enter any land outside of the applicant's ownership. The consent 
should be obtained from any land owner prior to any works taking place to 
or on their property. 

3. The Mayor of London introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy on 1st 
April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. Your planning application has been assessed to require a charge of 
£4,970. 

This will be recorded to the register of Local Land Charges as a legal 
charge upon your site should you commence development.  This Mayoral 
CIL charge will be passed across to Transport for London to support 
Crossrail, London's highest infrastructure priority.  

If Affordable Housing Relief or Charitable Relief applies to your 
development then this may reduce the final amount you are required to pay; 
such relief must be applied for prior to commencement of development 
using the 'Claiming Exemption or Relief' form available from the Planning 
Portal website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil  

You will be sent a 'Liability Notice' that will provide full details of the charge 
and to whom it has been apportioned for payment. If you wish to identify 
named parties other than the applicant for this permis
[...]
rovide a 
landmark building which reflects the use proposed whilst taking into account the 
adjoining residential properties. 
 

81



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Finchley Reform Synagogue, 101 Fallow Court 
   Avenue, London, N12 0BE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02183/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

82


	Agenda
	7 42 Church Lane, London, N2 8DT - F/02942/12
	8 30 Grimsdyke Crescent, Barnet, Herts EN5 4AG - B/02356/12
	9 Rear of 39 Somerset Road, Barnet, Herts EN5 1RL - B/01631/12
	10 Oaklands, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PX - B/04636/11
	11 Oaklands, Lime Grove, London, N20 8PX - B/04527/11
	12 Totteridge Village Hall, Badgers Croft, London, N20 8AH - B/01780/12
	13 Finchley Reform Synagogue, 101 Fallow Court Avenue, London N12 0BE - F/02183/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Planning sub-Committee 

 
4 October 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou 
 

Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Anne Hutton (In place of 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman) 
Councillor David Longstaff (In place of 
Councillor Bridget Perry) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Andreas 
Tambourides  

Item 10:  
 
B/01631/12 
 
Rear of 39 
Somerset Road, 
Barnet, Herts, EN5 
1RL 
 

 

Personal and non prejudicial interest 
as one of the speakers on this 
application. Mr David Howard is 
known to the Members 

 
Councillor Alison 
Cornelius 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 

Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 

Councillor Anne Hutton 

 

 

Councillor Stephen 
Sowerby  

 



 

2 

Councillor Andrew 
Strongolou  

 

Councillor Joanna 
Tambourides  

 

Councillor Jim Tierney 

 

 

Councillor David 
Longstaff  

 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE ACTING ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

6. 42 CHURCH LANE, LONDON, N2 8DT - F/02942/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

7. 30 GRIMSDYKE CRESCENT, BARNET, HERTS EN5 4AG - B/02356/12  

The application was withdrawn from the agenda  for the following reason; 
 
“To  enable neighbours to be consulted on the amended plan.” 
 
 

8. REAR OF 39 SOMERSET ROAD, BARNET, HERTS EN5 1RL - B/01631/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr David Howard objecting the application and 
the applicant’s response; 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application 

Defer to enable the applicant to be requested to provide reports, prepared by competent 
and suitably qualified persons, providing specific details of ground condition, effect on the 



 

3 

water table and subterranean drainage, excavation, temporary works and construction 
techniques including details of the potential impact of subterranean development on 
existing and neighbouring properties 
 

9. OAKLANDS, LIME GROVE, LONDON, N20 8PX - B/04636/11  
 
The sub-Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and  (ii) subject to the addendum. 
 
 

10. OAKLANDS, LIME GROVE, LONDON, N20 8PX - B/04527/11  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report  (ii) the addendum and (iii) the additional informative 
not in the addendum; 
 
(3) The applicant is advised that high quality materials, particularly roof tiles, should be 

utilised for this development” 
 
 

11. TOTTERIDGE VILLAGE HALL, BADGERS CROFT, LONDON, N20 8AH - 
B/01780/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to (i) 
the conditions set out in the report and  (ii) subject to the addendum and (ii) the following 
amendments: 

1. Amend description to substitute ‘3 years’ with ‘2 years’ 

2. Amend con 4 to substitute “3years” with “2 years” 
 
 

12. FINCHLEY REFORM SYNAGOGUE, 101 FALLOW COURT AVENUE, LONDON 
N12 0BE - F/02183/12  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda for the following reason. 
 
To enable sufficient time for officers to review a request from the applicant to amend 
conditions contained in the recommendation to committee and to give sufficient time for 
objectors to review those amended conditions. 
 



 

4 

13. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.16 pm 
 
 


